2023 ANNUAL REPORT

SBM OFFSHORE ANNUAL REPORT 2023 - 213

Interest rate risk (sensitivity)

Profit or loss Equity

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

31 December 2023

Variable rate instruments (USD LIBOR 3 Months) (9) 9 - -

Variable rate instruments (SOFR) - - - -

Interest rate swap (USD LIBOR 3 Months) - - - -

Interest rate swap (SOFR) - - 404 (404)

Sensitivity (net) (9) 9 404 (404)

31 December 2022

Variable rate instruments (USD LIBOR 3 Months) (5) 5 - -

Variable rate instruments (SOFR) - - - -

Interest rate swap (USD LIBOR 3 Months) - - 211 (211)

Interest rate swap (SOFR) - - 95 (95)

Sensitivity (net) (5) 5 306 (306)

The exposure of US$867 million is primarily arising from (i) the Company’s RCF being partially hedged; (ii) the new
Fast4Ward® hull financing, which is unhedged, and (iii) the residual exposure on the unhedged portion of project loan
facilities for FPSO Almirante Tamandaré, FPSO Alexandre de Gusmão and FPSO ONE GUYANA. The interest rate exposure
arising from these loans is mainly offset by the Cash and Cash Equivalents at December 31, 2023.

The sensitivity on equity and the income statement resulting from a change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the
reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown above. This analysis